

Mat Suit- 171 of 2023  
CNR NO.WBSP 15-000465-2023  
J.O.Code- WB00859

Order No. 16

Dated: 13.02.2025

Today has been fixed for appearance of the parties and further order.

Petitioner is present by filing hazira. He has filed his Ld. Advocate's letter and case details of C.O. No. 3794 of 2023.

The respondent/ wife has filed a petition praying for an adjournment.

The Ld. Advocate of both parties are also present.

It appears that the Hon'ble Court is at present hearing the case of both the parties. The petitioner/ husband has approached this Court with a prayer for restitution of conjugal right where as the respondent/ wife has approached another Court of law with a prayer for divorce.

Both the said cases should not be tried separately as the reliefs are completely contradictory and reverse to each other.

In such circumstances, this Court is of the opinion that further hearing of this case should be stayed till the final order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

Fix 03.05.2025 for appearance of the parties and awaiting order of the Hon'ble Court.

D/C by me,

Sd/- A. Chattopadhyay  
A.D.J. 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Kakdwip  
South 24 Parganas

Sd/- A. Chattopadhyay  
A.D.J. 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Kakdwip  
South 24 Parganas